Peace Independence Democracy Unity Prosperity

ADB Grant No.0534-LAO: Northern Rural Infrastructure Development Sector Project
Additional Financing (NRI-AF)

NRI-AF Project Office, DOI, MAF Telephone ; 856-21417778
P.O.Box 811, Ban Phonexay, Xaysettha District, Fax: 856-21-417778
Vientiane Capital, Lac PDR E-mail: NPMO.NRI@gmail.com

Date: 4" December 2019

Publication of Award of Contract for
Contract No NRI-AF-NCB-005

Detailed summary

ADB Grant No 0534-LAO (SF): Northern Rural Infrastructure
Development Sector Project-Additional Financing

| NRI-AF-NCB-005: Nam Ngaen 2 imigation Rehabilitation in Bountai
district, Phongsaly province

Project name:

Package/contract name:

Package value in Procurement
Plan and Engineer's Estimate US$ 1.102.727 and US$ 606.000, respectively
Cost

Bidding document issued date: | 22" April 2019

Selection and bid method: National Competitive Bidding and 1 stage, 1envelope

Bid closing and opening date: | 16:00 hrs, 23™ May 2019

Number of bid sold and .
received: Thirteen (13) and Twelve (12)

The validity period of the bids: 120 days from 23™ May to 20" September 2019 (original date)

- 1° extension of validity: 20" September to 21% October 2019
- 2" extension of validity: 21% October to 21 November 2019
148 days: 23™ May 2019 to 18" October 2019

The validity period of Bid
securing Declaration: - 1% extension of validity: 18" October to 18" November 2019
- 2™ extension of validity: 18" November to 16% December 2019

Bid Evaluation Report signing
date by EA, ADB’s Approval 3" July 2019, 26™ August 2019 and, respectively
date:

EA’s approval and Contract
signing date:

30™ October 2019 and 14" November 2019, respectively

Project Description: The Northern Rural Infrastructure Development Sector Project — Additional Financing
was appraved by the Asian Development Bank (ADB) on 31 May 2017. The project impact is improved rural
household incomes in the four northem provinces of Bokeo, Louang-Namtha, Oudomxai, and Phongsali. The
outcome is increased agricultural productivilty in the four project provinces. There are four oulputs {i)
productivity-enhancing rural infrasiructure constructed and rehabilitated: (i) productivity-and impact
enhancing initiatives adopted; (iii} capacity of national, provincial, and district agencies strengthened fo
enable a sector development approach; and (iv) efficient and effective delivery of subprojecis and project
managermen.




Name of Awarded Bidder

Quoted Bid Price (LAK)

Total Contract Price (LAK)

Sisaketh Construction Sole Co., Ltd

5.077.845.072

5.077.845.072

Reasons for contract awarded;

The lowest evaluated substantially responsive bid

Road-Bridge and Irrigation
Construction Co., Ltd

Evaluated Bidder (s)
Name of Evaluated Bidder(s) Quoted(f;dxl;’rice Reasons for Rejection of the Bids
1 |Inthaseng Irrigation 4.996.464.220 Bid was failure to comply with (i} Networth; (ii)
Construction Co., Lid Average Annual Construction Turnover; (iii)
financial resource; (iv) Specific construction
and contract management; (v) construction
experience in key activities; and (vi) bid validity
was expired.
2 |Veopaseuth Construction 4.700.614.510 Bid was evaluated as incomplete
Entire Co., Ltd
3 |Hongfa Charensab Building, [5.040.252.440 Bid was evaluated as incomplete.

4 iDala Construction Sole Co.,
itd

4.851.449.218

Bid was failure to comply with (i) Networth; {ii)
Average Annual Construction Turnover; (iii)
financial resource; (iv) Specific construction
and contract management; (v) construction
experience in key activities; and (vi) bid validity
was expired.

5 |Sengfaly Construction Co.,

5.100.000,000

Bid was failure to comply with (i) Average

Co., iLtd

Ltd Discounted Annual Construction Turnover; (i) financial
150.000.000 of total |resource; (iii) Specific construction and contract
bid price management; {iv) construction experience in

key activities.
8 |Sckxay Construction Sole 4.937.707.355 Bid was evaluated as incomplete,

7 ILSM Construction Sole Co.,
Ltd

4.921.627.588
Discounted 13% of

Bid was failure to comply with (i} Networth; and
(i} Average Annual Construction Turnover

Sole Co., Lid

Construction and Consultant

Discounted 9.5% of
total bid price

total bid price
8 |DS Construction and Building (8.357.924.490 Bid was evaluated as incomplete.
Maintenance Sole Co., Ltd
9 |Sompasong Building, Road- [5.208.800.942 Bid was evaluated as incomplete.
Bridge and Irrigation
Construction Co., Ltd
10 |Mahachalem Road-Bridge 12.685.200.923 Bid was failure to comply with (i) financial

resource; (i) Bid validity was expired.

11 |Keovilay Construction-

Irrigation Co., Lid

5.348.450.046

Bid was failure to comply with (i) Average
Annual Construction Turnover; (i) financial
resource; {ilf) Specific construction and contract
management; (iv) construction experience in
key activities,

Prepared by

Phaythoune Phomvixay, Ph.D.
National Project Manager, NRI-AF
Department of irigation

Ministry of Agriculture and Forestry




